2024 compared to 190% as on March 31, 2023.
Post primary issue of capital worth `1,612 crore
in April 2024 to Axis Bank Solvency ratio stood at
206%.

xi.	N ew business margin

Year Value of new
Business

(in cr)

New business
margin (post

overrun)

FY2022 1,528 27.4%
FY2023 1,949 31.2%
FY2024 1,973 26.5%

	 The value of new business (VNB) is at 1,973 Crore
in FY 2023-24 grew by 1 %. The new business
margins stood at 26.5% as compared to 31.2%
last year, lower largely due to base effect. In
FY23, product mix was skewed towards non par
savings due to one off sales impact in the month
of March. In FY24, product mix is normalized and
in line with our balanced product mix strategy.

Financial Review

Annual Report 2023-24 | 63

Strategic ReviewCorporate  Review

xii.		A nalysis of change in Embedded Value (EV)

`` Operating return on EV is mainly driven by value of new business growth and unwind.
`` Operating variances are mainly on account of adjustments made in assumptions during the year.
`` Non-operating variances are mainly driven by negative economic variances during the period.

Sensitivity analysis as at 31st March 2024

EV New business
VNB (Rs. Cr.) % change VNB (Rs. Cr.) % change

Base Case 19,494 1973 | 26.5% -
Lapse/Surrender -10% increase 19,644 0.8% 1961 | 26.4% (0.6%)
Lapse/Surrender-10% decrease 19,324 (0.9%) 1980 | 26.6% 0.4%
Mortality -10% increase 18,994 (2.6%) 1844 | 24.8% (6.5%)
Mortality-10% decrease Expenses 19,995 2.6% 2102 | 28.3% 6.6%
-10% increase Expenses -10% 19,311 (0.9%) 1817 | 24.4% (7.9%)
decrease Risk free rates -1% 19,679 0.9% 2128 | 28.6% 7.9%
increase Risk free rates -1% 19,209 (15%) 1979 | 26.6% 0.3%
reduction Equity values -10% 19,647 0.8% 1928 [25.9% (2.3%)
immediate rise Equity values -10% 19,819 1.7% 1973 | 26.5% Negligible
immediate fall Corporate tax Rate 19,170 (1.7%) 1973 | 26.5% Negligible
- 2% increase Corporate tax Rate 19,042 (23%) 1907 | 25.7% (3.3%)
- 2% decrease Corporate tax rate 19,947 2.3% 2038 | 27.4% 3.3%
increased to 25% 17,482 (10.3%) 1681 | 22.6% (14.8%)

1.	 Reduction in interest rate curve leads to an increase in the value of assets which offsets the loss in the value of
future profits.

2.	 Risk free rate sensitivities under new business allow for the change in the value of assets as at the date of
valuation.

Max India
Foundation

Max India
Foundation
The foundation’s comprehensive
approach to improving education
infrastructure, teacher capacity,
and student support has laid
a solid foundation for future
success.

Tara Singh Vachani

Financial Review

66 | Annual Report 2023-24

Strategic ReviewCorporate  Review

The foundation upheld